Type series booklet
8525.14/9--EN AMTROBOX R Ex d
Limit switch box
with explosion proof housing
Monitoring function
fieldbus compatible
Ex d IIB T4 -- T6 Gb
II 2 GD0081

-- with one microswitch or onen inductive proximity detector on opening or closing.
Microswitches
Manufacturer Type Reference Size Codification
CROUZET electric 83--186--069--FD0 + lever 170A R24 V4 RA1189--A111....
Proximity detectors inductifs
Manufacturer Type Reference Size Codification
BAUMER PNP--NO IFFK 10P11A11 -- 3 lugs 4.8 V3 RA1189--H311....
PNP--NO IS--3003--BPOG/IS 5031-- cable 3 wires V3 RA1189--H211....
IFM EFFECTOR
PNP--NC IS--3003--APOG/IS 5032 -- cable 3 wires V3 RA1189--H212....
IFM EFFECTOR
CC Quadronorm IS--2002--FROG/IS 5026 -- cable 2 wires V3 RA1189--HA31....
CC/CA IN--2004--ABOA/IN0081 -- cable 2 wires 40 x 26 x 12 RA1189--JA31....
PEPPERL & FUCHS
CC--NO NBN4--12GM40--Z0 -- cable 2 wires M12 RA1189--MA32....
PEPPERL & FUCHS
PNP--NC NBB2--V3--E2--V5 V3 RA1189--H312....
TELEMECANIQUE
CC--NO XS512B1DAL2 -- cable 2 wires M12 RA1189--MA31....
TELEMECANIQUE
CC--NO XS518B1DAL12 -- cable 2 wires M18 RA1189--PA31....
Please consult us for the technical characteristics of these components or for other microswitches or other detectors.
Options
Intermediate microswitch -- Box R.1189--1.....
One third switch identical to the two previous ones, can be fitted and be adjusted on any point of the travel (ajustable on 90° ).
Heating resistance -- Box RA1189
This option allows to warm continuously the inside of the box in order to avoid the condensation phenomenons encountered in the
hazardous areas (tropical environment, humidity, ...).
This option is available in two kits:
Voltage Regulated temperature Consumption Kit reference
12 VDC --24 VDC 40°C 10 W 42095198
110 VAC -- 230 VAC 50°C 10 W 42095199
The wiring is achieved by connecting the two supply wires to the no--polarized resistance through the packing gland.
Feed back position 0° to 90°by resistive angle sensor -- All boxes
AMTROBOX R Ex d can be equipped with feed--back position sensor.
So, the valve position is transmitted during its whole travelling angle bymeans of a variable resistancebetween 0and4,7k.
In instrumentation technology, the use of a potentiometer to transmit a signal under voltage exposes the user to electromagnetic
pollution, mainly for high distance transmissions or in very poluted environment.
The use of a 4--20 mA lcurrent loop is always favorable due to its better electromagnetic strength (see following page).
Technical characteristics of angle sensor
Min. Nominal Max. Units
Mechanical travel 80 90 105 Degrees
Electrical span 3.58 4.03 4.7 k
Max. current 1 mA
Mechanical and electrical life > 5.106 Travel O/C
Other values are available: 1 k 2.2 k and 4.7 k. Please consult us for the characteristics.
AMTROBOX R Ex d
8
Feed back position by 4--20 mA signal
A transmiter can be associated with the angle sensor in order to convert the measure in a 4--20mAsignal insuring a good immunity
to the electrical disturbances.
This transmiter can be:
-- active : it generates the 4--20 mA signal and may be supplied in 24 VCC (wiring 3 wires) -- Box R.1189,
-- passive : it changes the intensity in the current loop in accordance with the position measured by the angle sensor (wiring 2 wires)
Boxes R.1189 and RA1189.
4--20 mA active feed back position (3 wires) -- Box R.1189
Parameter Minimal Nominal Maximal Unit
Supply voltage 18 24 30 VCC